DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION
LAREDO OFFICE:
8610 McPHERSON, SUITE 130 LAREDO, TEXAS 78040 (956)712-9817 OFFICE (956)712-9857 FAax

October 21, 2016

Webb County
1620 Santa Ursula, 2nd Floor
Laredo, Texas 78040

Attn:  Luis Perez Garcia, P.E.
Webb County Engineer

Ref:  Loop 20 Main Lanes and Frontage Roads from Sta. 554+00 to Just North of Loop 20/ US 59
Overpass (TxDOT CSJ 0086-14-058)(Loop 20 Extension)

Subj:  Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2
Dear Mr. Perez Garcia,

The enclosed proposal is based on the original submittal provided by Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
on September 9, 2016 and revised based on comments provided by TxDOT on October 19, 2016 to modify
the scope and fee and incorporate comments provided at the project coordination meeting held October 18,
2016. Please find attached herewith: three (3) partially executed copies of Supplemental Work
Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2 for Engineering Services for the above referenced project,
each bearing an original signature. The Contract is being increased by $127,803.64.

Please execute each of the three (3) copies of Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work
Authorization No. 2 using blue ink. Thereafler, please retain one (1) original for your files, transmit one
(1) original to TxDOT, and return one (1) original to our office for our records.

Provided below are the justifications for the man-hours for the disciplines of the work required to modify
the schematic and the administration requirements:

DEC - FC - 110 Roadway Design Criteria

e Modify the bridge length to accommodate revised lane configuration — 4 intersections will be
modify to include two turn lane and 2 through lanes. Frontage roads to include turnaround 2 turn
Janes and 2 through lanes.

e Modify the retaining walls out 12 feet to allow for future widening — plan view location of retaining
walls will be updated. Ramps will be evaluated to determine minimal construction in the future,
Typical sections will be revised to reflect updated configuration. Cross section will be modify to
reflect new typical sections.

e Reconfigure entrance and exit ramp south of Airport — ramps will be redesigned to reflect an exit
ramp and entrance ramp south of Airport.

o Increase the Radius of the Mainlane and Frontage Road alignments — Mainlane alignment and
South Bound Frontage Road alignment will be modified to include a larger raduis

e Change loop 20 to US 59 — All text will be updated to reflect US59.

G:\1540\4688-01 LOOP 20 EXTENSION\01 Proj Admin\01.03a Work Authorizations\01.03.1 DEC & Owner\Sent to Owner\SWA #2 to WA
#2\00_Corr LJones to Webb County_SWA2 to WA 2_CL.docx



DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION
LAREDO OFFICE:

8610 McPHERsSON, SUITE 130 LAREDO, TEXAS 78040 (956)712-9817 OFFICE (956)712-9857 FAX

Evaluate if exiting braided ramp can be switched to an entrance ramp — The Braided ramp
configuration will be analyzed to improve weaving distance. Entrance ramp will braid over the
exiting ramp.

Perform Level of Service Analysis for Loop 20 Corridor — Traffic analysis will be perform for the
Loop 20 corridor to determine the Level of Service Analysis for the roadway configurations.

DEC - FC — 120 Social, Economic & Environmental Studies & Public Involvement

The proposed ROW taking in the vicinity of the Lake Casa Blanca International State Park and
Casa Blanca Golf Course have been determined to be Section 6(f) Eligible. Due to Right-of-Way
constraints in this area the taking of 6(f) property is unavoidable with the proposed design.
Completion of the environmental documentation proposing the conversion of Section 6(f) property
to non 6(f) use. This includes a separate NEPA document for the proposed conversion property.
Identification of the proposed replacement property and the needed environmental documentation
to propose a conversion request to TPWS and the NPS via the LWCF State Liaison Officer.

Should you have any questions or require further information regarding this matter, please contact me at
your earliest convenience by telephone at (956) 682-3677 or by email at louis.jones@dannenbaum.com

ee; File No. 4688-01 Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
Richard D. Seitz, P.E. Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
Nathaniel Olivarez, P.E. Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
Anthony Garza Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
Cynthia M. Luera Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
Attachments: 1. Three (3) partially executed copies of Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work

Authorization No. 2 for Engineering Services for the above referenced project, each bearing an
original signature.
2. Three copies of:
a. AttachmentD  Form D-2 Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work
Authorization No. 2 (Dated 10-20-2016)

b. Exhibit B Revised “Services to be provided by the Engineer”
(Revised 10-20-2016)

c. Exhibit C Maximum Amount Payable (Revised 10-20-2016)

d. Exhibit C-1 Maximum Amount Payable (Revised 10-20-2016)

G:\1540\4688-01 LOOP 20 EXTENSION\01 Proj Admin\01.03a Work Authorizations\01.03.1 DEC & Ownen\Sent to Owner\SWA #2 to WA
#2\00_Corr Lones to Webb County SWA2 to WA 2 CL.docx



ATTACHMENT D
D-2
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. __ 2
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _2
CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of Article 5 of
Contract No. _Loop 20 hereinafter identified as the “Contract,” entered into by and between the County of Webb
(County), and Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation (the Engineer).

The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. _2 are hereby amended as follows:

PART I. The Engineer will perform engineering design and/or detailing services as set forth in Exhibit B —Services
to be Provided by the Engineer, for Loop 20 main lanes and frontage roads from Sta. 554+00 to Just North of
Loop 20 / US 59 Overpass (TxDOT CSJ 0086-14-058) situated in Webb County, Texas in accordance with the
project description attached hereto and made a part of this Work Authorization, more specifically described as

follows:
A. For services as detailed in Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2.

PART Il.  The maximum amount payable under this Work Authorization is increasing to $750,072.48 from
$622,268.84 and the method of payment is lump sum  as set forth in Attachment E of the Contract. This
amount is based upon fees set forth in Attachment E, Fee Schedule, of the Main Contract and the Engineer's
estimated Work Authorization costs included in Exhibit D, Summary of Fees of Work Authorization No. 2, previously
executed.

Original Work Authorization No. 2 Amount = $ 567,911.98
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 Amount = $ 54,356.86
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 Amount = $ 127,803.64 $ 750,072.48

The attached Exhibit D, Detailed Fee Schedule from October 2, 2013 through August 1, 2020, shall replace
original Exhibit D in WA No. 2.

This Supplemental Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final execution of the parties hereto.
All other terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. _2 are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and
hereby accepted and gtknowledged below.

THE ENGI THE COUNTY
v

(Signatiffe) (Signature)

Louis H. Jones, P.E.

(Printed Name) (Printed Name)

Principal

(Title) (Title)

(Date) (Date)

LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibit C Fee Schedule summary

Page 1 of 1
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2



SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2
TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2



EXHIBIT B
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

(REVISED 10/20/2016)



Contract No. CSJ: 0086-14-058
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2

EXHIBIT B
(Revised 10-20-2016)
Services to be Provided by the Engineer

CSJ: 0086-14-058

Highway: SL 20

County: Webb County

Project No.: CBI 2013 (881)

Limits: Loop 20 from Sta. 554+00 to Just North of Loop 20 / US 59 Overpass
Project Length: 7.0 Miles

Area Office: Laredo Area Office

Proposed Improvements

The proposed Loop 20 from Sta. 554+00 to Just North of Loop 20 / US 59 Overpass will consist of
six-mainlanes with-shoulders-and-twe-lane-frontage—roads-on-each-side eight (8) lane main lanes

and no frontage roads from US 59 Hwy to Airport Drive and six (6) lane main lanes and three (3)
lane frontage roads from Airport Drive to International Road for the advanced project planning
Phase | and Phase Il (Schematic / Environmental / Right of Way), and the Phase Ill — PS&E

phase may be performed at a later date, with Amendment to the Contract, which will consist of
ide eight (8) lane main

lanes and no frontage roads from US 59 Hwy to Airport Drive and six (6) Iane main lanes and
three (3) lane frontage roads from Airport Drive to International Road with overpasses over Shiloh
Road; Del Mar Road; University Drive; Jacaman Road and Laredo International Airport Road,
including corresponding underground storm sewers; cross culverts; signage and traffic signals at

frontage roads.
Sidewalks no both sides of the proposed Loop 20 Freeway from the Loop 20 / US 59 overpass to
the Loop 20/ International Boulevard overpass.

Hike and Bike Trail along one side of the proposed Loop 20 Freeway from the Loop 20 / US 59
overpass to the Loop 20/ International Boulevard overpass.

PHASE |- ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I. FEASIBILITY STUDIES

II. ROUTE AND DESIGN STUDIES
Task: Roadway Design Criteria (FC: 110)

The Engineer shall revise the roadway design criteria to include sidewalks on both sides of Loop
20.

The Engineer shall revise the roadway design criteria to include small signs. The signs are to be
designed in accordance with TxDOT “Sign Crew Field Book” and AASHTO “Guide for the
Development of Bicycle Facilities (2012)

Page 1 of 4

Note: 1. Green Font highlighted in yellow indicates revisions with Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2

To Work Authorization No. 2 Exhibit B
(Revised 09/08/2016)



Contract No. CSJ: 0086-14-058
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2

The Engineer shall revise the roadway design criteria to include a hike and bike trail on one side
of Loop 20. Hike and bike trails is to be designed in accordance with AASHTO “Guide for the
Development of Bicycle Facilities (2012). Details are to be added illustrating sidewalk and hike

and bike crossings of driveways.
Task: Design Schematic (FC: 110)

b. Prepare a schematic plan and profile drawing (1"=50'H, 1" = 10’V) on a continuous color plot
paper roll. The Schematic will include hike and bike trail, small signs, the ultimate edge of
pavement, proposed hike and bike trail profile, existing utility crossings, proposed culvert
crossings, proposed bridges, proposed R.O.W., existing cross streets, proposed driveways,
proposed outfall channels, proposed channelized intersections, ultimate interchange
configurations, signing, and pavement markings.

Task: Value Engineering Studies (FC 110)
a. TxDOT will be responsible for preparing; holding and documenting Value Engineering

Study with Engineer’s Staff attending one(1) day.

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 2

Ramp reconfiguration — 3 ramp - Reverse order of ramps (off-on instead of on-off).
Frontage road turning lane — Make a dual left (shared right lane left and straight) at various
intersection. Also, add deceleration right turn lanes.

Extend multiuse bike path into park — Will not be included, it is to be included in a future
work authorization if required.

Realign park entrance — 3 alternatives will be provided on the project.

New Bridge over Chacon Creek — Minimal work will be required to update the schematic to
include the frontage road bridge over Chacon Creek.

Wetland for detention/treatment facility — Will not be included, it is to be included in a future
work authorization if required.

Storm water detention between main lane and frontage road — Will not be included, it is to
be included in a future work authorization if required.

Concrete pavement for Main lanes — Estimate Only

Concrete pavement for Frontage roads — Estimate Only.

Reduce/Eliminate small strip acquisitions — Will modify with no charge..

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2

L]

Modify the bridge length to accommodate revised lane configuration — 4 intersections will
be modified to include two turn lane and 2 through lanes. Frontage roads to include
turnaround 2 turn lanes and 2 through lanes.

Modify the retaining walls out 12 feet to allow for future widening — plan view location of
retaining walls will be updated. Ramps will be evaluated to determine minimal construction
in the future. Typical sections will be revised to reflect updated configuration. Cross section
will be modified to reflect new typical sections.

Page 2 of 4

Note: 1. Green Font highlighted in yellow indicates revisions with Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2

To Work Authorization No. 2 Exhibit B
(Revised 09/08/2016)



Contract No. CSJ: 0086-14-058
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2

Reconfigure entrance and exit ramp south of Airport — ramps will be redesigned to reflect

an exit ramp and entrance ramp south of Airport.

e Increase the Radius of the Mainlane and Frontage Road alignments — Mainlane alignment
and South Bound Frontage Road alignment will be modified to include a larger radius

e Change loop 20 to US 59 — All text will be updated to reflect US59.

e Evaluate if exiting braided ramp can be switched to an entrance ramp — The Braided ramp
configuration will be analyzed to improve weaving distance. Entrance ramp will braid over
the exiting ramp.

e Perform Level of Service Analysis for Loop 20 Corridor — Traffic analysis will be performed

for the Loop 20 corridor to determine the Level of Service Analysis for the roadway

configurations.

Task: Detention Pond Analysis (FC: 161)

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2

e Will not be included, it is to be included in a future work authorization if required

Page 3 of 4

Note: 1. Green Font highlighted in yellow indicates revisions with Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2

To Work Authorization No. 2 Exhibit B
(Revised 09/08/2016)



Contract No. CSJ: 0086-14-058
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2

lll. SOCIAL, ECONOMICAL, AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Task: Environmental - (Section 6(f) Coordination) (FC: 120)

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 2

Completion of the environmental documentation proposing the conversion of Section 6(f)
property to non 6(f) use.

Identification of the proposed replacement property and the needed environmental
documentation to propose a conversion request to TPWS and the NPS via the LWCF State
Liaison Officer.

Prepare a separate NEPA document for the proposed Section 6(f) conversion property.
Coordinate with local officials and TxDOT to complete the 6(f) process.

The Engineer shall obtain ownership data for all impacted property owners and County
shall obtain right of entry from all property owners prior to commencing any work for 6(f)
related environmental services.

DELIVERABLES

D. DELIVERABLES

1.

Section 6(f) NEPA document for the parkland replacement property. Deliverables shall
contain all data acquired during the environmental service. All deliverables shall be written
to be understood by the public and must be in accordance with the State's Online
Environmental Manual, current Standards of Uniformity (SOU), current guidelines, policies
and procedures.

2. Two (2) copies of the updated Schematic.
3. Electronic files shall be furnished to the State on a CD or DVD Recordable media

SCOPE AND FEE SCHEDULE ASSUMPTIONS

F. ASSUMPTIONS:

8. Assumes 2 coordination meetings with the client / TxDOT to address comments prior to the

public meeting.

9. Assumes Right of Entry to be handled by the Client.

10. Assumes a 6-month duration for Section 6(f) coordination.

11.Assumes Client will provide replacement property location and provide survey and

appraisal for 6(f) replacement property.

Page 4 of 4

Note: 1. Green Font highlighted in yellow indicates revisions with Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2

To Work Authorization No. 2 Exhibit B
(Revised 09/08/2016)



EXHIBIT C

MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE



| Jo | ofed

%00°00L  ¥9'208'/Z1 S VYiOL
%000 $ 384
%0000k ¥9'e08'L2} $ 3J80-NON
= NOILYdISILYYd %

%000 | %00°0 1 %00°0 _ %00"0 %000 %0070 _ %0000} uonzedianed Jusdiad
— ——————— —_— _— ——— ——
= ] 0 - S 0 $ 0 = $ 0 = $ 0 & S ¢} - g Q ¥9'€08'/21 S 0 1ejol
L'y S sasuadx3 oaliq
£6'02L'6L S JUSLIAIOAL| 21dNd PUE S8IpN)S|
[BIUBWUONIALT PUB JILOU00T ‘2100 0ZL D4
LO¥0S v g salpms ubisaq pue 83n0y 0L L 04

EEE SIH 334 SIH 334 SIH EEE SJH EEF] SIH EEN] SIH EER SIH EER sIH

Auedwon 0D Buifaang *2u] ‘ans ‘saou “au| "IU| 'S32IUSS BB [BUAY | "OU| 'S8jRI0SSY B SEUY 271 ‘zunuggepadaz uonesodion $3p0D uolaung
Buusauibuz uidpg ¢ Buuaauibuz puepmoH ‘[BJUBWIUOIIAUT BLIAjEWWY ‘opuopaly Buusauibuz wnequauueq
380-NON 390-NON J8a 3840 38d F8d 38d ELEE]
9°208°L2LS = SadlAIag | aseyd |ejoL $3002 NOLLONMS A8 ANYIWWNS S3DINYIS LNIWAOTIAIA LOAr0ud AIDONVAQY)|
AIVININNS [ 3SYHA
¢ ON VM O1 Z "ON ¥YM TVLNIWZ1ddNS
ssedsanQ 65 S/ 0z 4607 ayy jo yLoy 15nf 01 00+pSS Y.LS ARrewrxosddy wolf 07 doo7 jo uoisusIxg
dog
SIUAWNI0g [equawuolAUT (3)g dofaAsp pue sabuelya ubisap 7 SIUSWUWO 10axy o} puodsay
$301AY3S LNFWNHO0TIAIA LOFrOud GIINYAAY
(850-F1-9800 :rS2) LI3Arodd SNINWILS 0Z 4007
Z "ON NOLLVZINOHLNY XHOM OL | "ON NOLLYZIMOHLNY Y¥OM TY.LNIWITddNS W04 I1NTIHIS 334 a3TvLda
Il 3SYHd

2 'ON VM 0} | 'ON ¥YMS
"ON Renuo)

O 11gIHX3

SNOLLYINDTYO NS dNNT ONILLYOddNS (SF0IAYIS LNINJOTIAIA LOIrodd GIONYAQY) | ISYHL HO4 J1NA3IHIS 334 S0 AYVININNS




EXHIBIT C-1

DETAILED FEE SCHEDULE
FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2

(DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION)



wnequILLEq Yas 334 T-2F3 LIBIHX3TE0NTH WA 01 Zh YARS\UMD 03 1U3S\IIUME 1§ I3 T'EQ"TONAY:

oy Y4oM CEQTONIWRY f04d TO\NGISNILX3 0T 4007 TO-BBIPIFSTVD

COBSHSE s (S3ASN3dX3 LOFUIQ WNVENINNYA + IOWNIVEA ONY AYMAVOd) SIIANIS JISVE TVLOL
96759 s 535N3dX3 LO3HI0 T7L0L
o0zok s T 4ap] 0015 5 wejg Ja
009l 3 [2 w283] 00za % [
see8E $ A saju] 250 5 (L 7 sty
Junoury nn ey "S35N3dXa 1o3ua
%0000 [T HLOEE WELBT whsa %o %o9's s WHET {SUNCHNYIN NO 035v8) 193rod TVLOL HO NOLLYZIILLN HOEY LNIOHSd
%00'00% weeT wog'sz wreIT wihz w0 usiLL %81e wee's (334 NO 035V8) 103r0td TYL0L HO4 NOLLVZTILLA MO LNIIN3d
LSy vTEco't 892894 sTThE'LL 8 OLs's o0 00196 eS8 (WNYENINNYQ) 334 SIIAUIS 2ISVE WLOL
#o3HI o't % eeTeszis | esoreLis aroigas oot 0019675 115878 51500 ¥oBY1 Lo3HId
sevs  § |eres ¢ |vesor  § |evzer s |ossm s |oswz s |we s |essze s HNOH ¥3d 3Lvy HOBY
sac M st Tk u ] @ s [ STWLOLBNS SANGH
L0905y s sac a 5t ik T [ w ] [ {WNYENINNYA) SUNOHNYH SIDIAHIS DISVE TY.LOL
L0v05'r 5 soc 9 = [ z [ w 3 5 $3I0NLS NOIS3A QNY SLNOH- 0} 34~ TVLOL-BNS|
sorrs's H La i o o % ] a5 3 c TYNOLLYNHALNI OL 6§ SN WOYS HOINAGS 02 JOOT HO SISKTYNY JOIANIS 40 TATT
esrz 5 5 0 0 8 ] ] L 0 L NV SONVELNE NV OL HOLMS 32 NvD JWvY Q3CIVHE ONLUX3 41 3LvANTYAT
fovses s 6 o 8 0 o ] ] ’ ' 655N OL 02 4007 IONVHI
R s £ 0 v o 2 ] l 0 L SLNIWNSITY QYOU JOVLNOHS GNY INYINIVIN SHL 20 SNICYH 3HL 3SvadaN
os'esc'c s ot 0 9 8 v ] ' 0 ! LHOJHIV 40 HLMOS dVY 11X ¥ 3INVHLNG JUNSHNOOTY
o 080'L $ o 0 or oz ] ] ' 0 L ONIN3QIM FHNLNZ 04 MOTTY OL 1421 38 £N0 STIVA SNINLIH 3HL AZIGOW
ceasey ] w 0 En s ] [ z a ' NOLLYHNOIANGD 3Nv1 QaSIAZH 31¥AOWO0IY OL HLINZT 30QIHE 3HL AJIGOM
$3NLS NoIS3 ONY 3LNOH- 0k 24
(WNVBNINNVG) SIOIANTS DISVE
$32INE3S DisvE
o
— siney 1WRLaavD | e (25pu) lwiz) saBuny o
NsEL Jogm 1e3(1313 10 J6iUs JaauBuz 193uiBug 129u|Bug 1walord o NOLLJI®OS3a MSY.L
ooz sem1do Qvo o iojuas dojuss Hidaa Jediaug

NOLLYHOJYOD ONIMIINIONT WNYENINNYT

SSedIang g5 S1/0C d007 43 0 IO 150 01 GO+#SS VLS
0,

o)
SWRUINIOG [EIUILCHAL (1)3 d0RATR pue Sa8UBYD UB(SIP ; SieWed JOQXL O puodsay

¥ woy o7 deoTs0

SADNAYIS INIWOTIAIA LOIrOMd AIONVAAY
(850-71-9800 :r'SD) LOIrO¥d SNINWLLS 02 dOOT

¢ 'ON NOLLVZIYOHLNY X¥¥OM OL | "ON NOLLYZINOHLNY YHOM TYLINIWI1ddNS ¥04 I1NAIHOS 334 a31ivL3a

1=0 ligiHX3




¥ 4o g abeg

€6'0ZL'8L s %00°00L I %hSTE FTILL FLEL %86°59 HLEL %LLOL Yab3°S SHYNOHNYIW NO 03SVE) 123r0Nd Tv.L0L ¥Od NOLLYZNLLN YOBY] LNSDH3d
N ETE] %0000 %29’k %S8°8 bt %9P'69 FIEL YELL %bE'S 334 NO 03S¥H/ LO3rodd 1v.L0.L 304 NOLYZIIILN HO8Y] LN3J83d
£6°0ZL'6L § ] iezart $ | 96°L00°2 $ | ZEVSE'RS s § | L€'696' § | LZ'869'Y 5 VLOL
||.||.|I.||.|I.|.II.| EE0ZL'6L § | leese L S | 967L00°2 S | ZBFSE'PS S | SE'GL0'L § | Le698'8 S | L2869 $ S1S00 Ho8v1 FUmwm..ﬂcw
| 6b°28 s [0t S|ieert S| evPEl §|ieepl S | LETkE s HNOH Y3d J1vH HOBY)
loo'ses] 00°6L 83 S8E [] £3 EE SI¥101-80S SHNOH
LEgOzLa) L 00 gRs- Q6L L:5) k[ 1 i} £9 EE LANIWSATOANI DITHNd ONY S3IANLS TY.LNSWNOHIANT ONY JINONOJ3 1W100S - 02F 9d 1V LOL
- [ |ei01gns
ELSIY'Y 5 [ ¥ gl [ [ (] SUBLIWO0] QML O} pUoGsal pUE mamey
LSy § L 2 18 ] v (X SJUBWw0Y | OOXL 0} pLodsal pue mainay
£0°L¥0'9 § 13 ¥z k13 13A85 +XZ} QAL ' "LOTXL "quNa D q9e A LM BURSB|N UOIeUIpIGOD PUIRY|
£0°4¥0'9 $ L [ T {[9ABL + XZ] 1OOXL 2 AWN0D q4BAA JiM BUNGE|Y UOIIeUIPIO0s Pushy,
£0°L¥0'9 3 L ¥z T ([aned) + Xz] AunaD ggopn Uiim bunsaly Uoied|pioog puany)|
= %
TE'LIT'T % ZL v [Kunog qqap Aq) - SULESH 3qnd ()9 a4 Puany)]
PEELT L 5 2z ] bulJea 919nd 84 10) UONEWSWND0] (J)9 ieaeid
PEELT'L § z g OMdL 61 16d5 pue Apadold slieoe|dey i je SBEUBIS 10 JUeWa0Ed Gy} SyeU/pIoas)
PEELT 5 Z g Odl @1 Jedal pUe p33g paploday € 9ieu|plaay)
06'ZLY'T $ z £ QML 01 Uodal pUR UOHED|pa PUB] JU BjE3)jJ00) B 938U|pIusy)|
96°3EL’L 5 [l OMZL D Jodal PUB JUSLUIBBIDY [})5 U} 0) JUaLIpUally paUDis e eieu|ploss)
0BTLY'T % Z gl O L i UONGUNILOD Ul - Mahan DHL 9:EU|pIaoD)|
78'8L9'T H 4 z 9L 9 JC] 89NN Jjqnd & dojeAag
06'¥re'L 5 z [ SOMJELE Y eqosag
z8'7Z9'c £ z [ sioedul| 9518APY G[qER|OAELT J0} UOREDR| J0eWnoog
OE'Z6L'Y g 4 a8 0z (159 "Zey] s30in0say AUS 19410
7L006'S $ z or A anbiun J 357 ABoiod
06'rreE'L 5 [4 2 UoHENOd5UEI L
06 FrE' L 5 [4 g a5 pue]
SE'FLE' 5 T Zl THEND JEAn
PLP8T 3 T AYEND J)Y
06'PFE'L H (4 [ S[l0S / |es|bojoes
969" H z [ SOSHeORIEY]) [EIMEN
TTYSY 5 E] S3/LOU0II-0r0S
- $ [AST1 YIe3 Joj UOREUIPISCT LOOXL SIPRIAL]] JUSWSSISSY [CJUIMUGIIAUS (1)g 9U) do[9Ae0
L6'pEa'L < g z 1 F UO|SiaAUTD) BU) Bu|SSeIPPE 19397 J9A0D € a1edalg
¥ 98L'T 5 gL g Bl AJBDUNOE QUE 'UOHE0T “ueld 918 B dojarag
TEGE' L b g ¥
8TLLE'H $ 8 z z z
BT LLG'L 3 g z Z z 8doid usiuadz|day Ajyuap) 6] AUnog ggap yiim ajeuipIong
SELLL 5 ¥ L UONANPSUNT YA [BI2IH0 AY) au|LLIa3ap 0} OadL HEmMInsuoD
95'506'T H Z gL ¥ 4 z 90035 J0al0,d pue dew SJURIISUOD aiedald
3 $ (4]g - uopeUiEp100] 32afolg
ANIWIATOANI DT8Nd ONY SSIANLS TVLNIWNOHIANT ONV JIWONODT IWID0S - 024 03]
ANINIATOANI D1T8Nd ONY SIAANLS TYINIWNONIAT ANV JIWONODT TWIJ0s.
[EITEENE (manay NOILJI¥OS3a HSYL
- somios |monenmnapy| 90wl | eumen | oo wu | ssupum g | () 5Bk | (n) st SIOIANIS TVINIWNOHIANT
yse) SIDitEoL B3 | ) sshuoros {0z 94) S321ANES VI93dS

uonesodios Buuaaul

Suz winequauueg

‘SSEdISAG 65 S11/ 02 dO0T 942 40 YLON 350{ 03 00+#SS VLS AIruxosddy weif gz dooT jo ueisumxg

o)

SjHawnI0q JrudwLelauz (j)9 dojonop put sabueys ubjsap / SIAWWOI |OAX] OF puodsay
$32AYIS INIWLOTIAIA LOIrodd gIINVAQY
(850-71-9800 :r$3) LO3r0dd SNINKILS 0Z dOOT
T 'ON NOILVZIMOHLNY H¥OM OL T "ON NOLLYZIHOHLNY ¥HOM TYLNIWIIddNS HO4 31NQIHIS 334 a3 TIvLIad

k-0 119IHX3




sAujent iy

Aunogd ggaan Joj [eeiew [d s.edaid [w jueynsuca ay ]|

UBLWIAJOA] D)jqng]

10,1 00X Ag peta)duios ag jjm OLEILIBNDOR Sadinase.

(dddMs) am,a UDIUBARIG UOIN|Od J8jEm LLOYS E JO JUaLLgo[aAsp)

8y} 3pA|oU] 30U S0P Hiom Jo adoas sy i nNsu0a 0} Jopd Aeans puiq Buseu-a:d & apnjou) Jou
‘saop yJom Jo adods syt ‘Aauaby .cmEmmﬂ:mE Kavebiawz [eiapad ay) woy (HWOT) uojsihel dew
49 133 J0 |3pouws oiBojoJpAy & Spnjoul 10u SI0P oM J0 2d03s ST ‘sucheynsuas Aouabe eoinosal
40 1sanbas 8L 32 sejzeds paseSuepus pue paualeaiyl Jo) skanns @aussqe 39u3sald apnau) Jou
S0P Hiom jo adoas siyl "LOQEL AY pRIdWI0T 3 [IMm bl MR SPMUCREN SUY3 JSPUN Sumiuad|
eyl qu;mmm m_ u_ “Bumuued y0y 3TYSM 9PNOUL 10U S0P Yiom jo adeas s|yL %._n Auadord,

fun Sk £aaine o Jed awe sz P
nou::.nmm eanyey

12 40} 30 apincid pUe ujelqe ‘sisuma padosd Waae(pe jo is) & apiAaid (I JUBYNSUOD AL
3y} iey) pawnsse s| ) ('sly jasfoid 1OGKL Manal 'SIOQ ‘3D w3 Hpnis Apiqises Jo sa1dos Lo
o L U SBLSW sapniou) eIEp 199(103 61 SAED ¢ 0} USIA SHS SUS 4O JISUTS o] Ualy 193)109 ejeg

uo[as|jog eleg AiTpuosag pue MIINTY JNIEIIUT
“JUALLINIOP [BIUSLLUIALS 92|ewy Jo dojaasp Jayun; o) [eluawe|ddns sanbel (W L |2UTHPRY]

"SUICW G UIYJIM PRYLUGNS 34 [[iv JUIWNS00] [BIUSWUONAUT [BUI J0 [BU|4-8.d PUB YEID “SIUOU
g uey) Js5uo] oU 3q 01 PALINSSE ¥NPayas uope:np 398(oid UaWdo|aAsp JUaWNaog [BjuaWUCIAUS

uojeUlpioeg puE juasBrucy

:sudisincld [eiaadg

40 ¢ 3bed

UOJIIS S|4} UL PUE SINOY Jo AITWWINS Y} U] PRG14092p St 55T dOjanap 1M

sishleue LWSW saneyienb e apnjour o sisfleue Aljenb Jie wioged

mwruauﬁ puUE Bunoedwl SUCRIIPISLGD AlluBp|

S/SAEUE B00SN[" [QUaLIUGIALS WICHa

S3[pN}s edW) BARINLING PUE Jo8JpU! WiCHaY

suoneindod pue s|enpinpU: Aliepja pue pajqes|p o} sioeduw) Joj |egusjod ayy ajen|eas pue Auap]
J9BIUDD J)gng

uonewpsocad {1}y ail a1ejdwes m |oOgx||

Ao Auadoid pausuca Joj - UONEUINIGOD (1)9 AUl Ul 5N JO] SAIAINS |e0IBGI0ALDIY PUB [BOLOISIH PoIa|dWOD i) Apnoid (M [ OOKL
WALSSISSY [BILBWUOIAUT DZ 00T paNadWad aul aniacud im L OOX]

(sipaag papiosey auj jo Adog ay) aiedaud jeus Ao aqapn|

‘sajadosd jusllaae|dal pus papaAucD ey} Yloq o) paiedeld eq [Im UCREUBLIADOP SILL “@Jfipfita Jo Uoneiebanl

#0 sa10ads pasabuepua Jo ‘pausieaiy] 'ales 1o 'sassa30.d [29|60je0a ‘$a0:N0SA [RINJEU B|QEIBUIA 10 SIGENEA JO LONEOLIUAP|
‘diysssurma Auadaid jusnng 'sale puspam/uEldpooy; ayy Suesuep deyy 'puspam Jo Uizid POO) B Ul pajedcT 's|uaLBsEs

Jo Aes-jo-syB Auy 'UoRBLILEBTNO0T JO AIOJSIY AUy ‘a)s Lo seul An peaLIaAG 'ays uo ojqe(ieAR SaBM ('8 ‘sainlonns

‘J3n03 snowaduy jo Wexa) EmEaa_gmu as Bunsixz ‘eygey 9iplAn 'SIOS '9iIS Uo SINiea) J31em [BimeN ‘AydesBodo] 'uoneiaBan
‘sue|d jueuwop 'saj (i uBe Yeplewiwes ey |581) AR 'S 'S 'N $9sn pue| Bujpunouns ‘eps sy) Joj|
pasodold Jo Bunsixe sesn uojieassas Lacha olgnd ay jo uojidiosag uﬂun_nn_..nuegrou 9§ 01 $3.3% : 9pNjaL J|eys Janen 18a00

dep Alepunog aledald

de uoness aledaid

wnequalueg wol 3oUesisse yiw Buieay ognd (19 sy 1anpuoo m Aunos qgqep

[LOQ%L AQl UOReniens [y € aledalg|

AU2001d 1UALIAdE 8] Pesotald pUE Apeaold 199

Runog Goap, :Sanirae UaWSAIoAU| Signg

SouRSisSY 530 Wi AunoD qqa uejd juswanoaul 2iand dojanag)
funog qgap 181 Bujiew weujEw pue ojdwey)

3 qgan Aaua jo ybu Buaas o} S|EPS|EL JaYl0 J0 SIaYa| dojeasg
Aunag) gaan se3inas jeuaWUCIAUE Wiopad of Anus jo 1yB 90

q 0'030N7INI LON 4@ INON Ipnjau; papiacsd Jou s3as|nag|

*SINCY Jo AITWIWNS Y} Ul PIZUCWWNS SE PILLIOH g 0} SIINIAS [EIUILUCHALT

:SNOILJWNSSY|
L97ra'Z8 ] SI0IAYIS TYLNIWNOBIANT TVLOL|
| 89°675C 3
00002’k b YaBa| 00'00Z L Joday sjelaiel snopiezey
oo'oze al Yyoea| 0022 (9215 JY97] 1500 JaLIES WbIweA)|
= “SUoeE| 6L 180 [5juey 1o) [ong
= Xep| 0059 Jeg [y
= Aepl 00°LS wilg Jod)
00858 ] UoEs| 0028 [
= 503 00009 TOABLLIY
FEREEA VLT SO 28°0 FEEELEETT
oWy 390 B SISNIdX3 10TEIQ
SHNOH feauarn i sy () ssauBug | () 100uibuz b
- voar el | onensunupy ] 0T [ELen shuaEs Aug | ssauibus alg 1oefia pes) S3DIAYIS TV.LNIWNNOHIANT
b SI9 /421 B3 | o) dstustas {0z} 24) SA0IANIS TVID3dS

uopeiodio) Bulissurbug wnequauueg

J0f

*$52dI9AQ 65 ST/ 0Z 4007 9y) JO YLION 15[ O 0O+#SE V.S faseunxeaddy wouy gz doat jo voisuapxy

Kuawnsoq |RuawLelAus (1}g dojoasp pur sabucya ubisop /

Loaxt o1 puodsay

SAVIAYIS LINIWOTINZA LOArOHd QIINVATY
(850-71-9800 :r§9) LOArOHd SNINWILS DT dOCT

Z°ON NOILVZIMOHLNY HHOM OL Z "ON NOLLVZIHOHLAY ¥HOM TYLNIWI1ddNS HO4 ITNQIHIS 334 937IVL3a

k-0 11g9IHX3




o ¢ abegq

'PAA|322] SIUSILICT [ SSAIPRE O] SO|qE/IARP BU} JLGnsal
PU 51431 [|2yS JUBYINSUCD NS Y} 'OMdL PUB UN0D GQaM "LOGXL AQ Pemaine) pUE papjwigns|
242 SHIGRIINIIP YEIR YL ALY WEING) 0} NRISIAILNCD BU; 03 PERIWGNS 511 2J0)3q JqeIaN|Rp|
YoES Un meiaa joiues Aenb pue soueinsse Aylenb |ewsaiu; Ue Jonpuoa ||Bys JUBYNSUCD gNS @Y

189|qeant[ag

“UCIS(IBP [EIUBUUCHALZ
33 @auan|u) 1ey) jaaloid syl Jo sjoadse awpd eyl szueWWNS AouISans [im U3LWnaop

Uois|oap 2y L “wopeulpooD (J1g 40; OmdL Aq [eaoidde o) jualunsop uaisipep [EIIBWILQIAUS [RUL 8
PUB 0L AQ mawel Jo) JuBLUNDop Uo|SIIAP [PUALUCIIALS Yelp & aledeid J|ByS JUBYnsuOD ang 2y

ZUIWNI0Q UAISISIY [PIUILUONAUT

“PAA[A33 SILIWWOA ||E SSEIPPE 0] 53|qRIAAIRP BU} 3| LUgnSal
PUB 95iA91 |[BYS JURINSUOS QNS 3y 'OARCL PUB ‘AJUN0D GQa/ LOOX L AQ pamatas puUB PaRIWIGNS,
212 SO|QRIANIAP YRIP AU J9LY MBIAII 10} BIBIS/AILNGD BU) 0} PARILIGNS S| 3 810J8q IGEIBN|3P)
Y9B3 UD maiaal joliucs Ayenb pue @ausinsse Aljenh [eulai] Ue jonpUeS f[eyS JUBYNSLOD GRg By |

1s9|qeianieg
"UOIS|2ap [eleLuoaALe

443 souan|;y) jey) 30sfoid ay) Jo soadse awid By} 8zPeWLWNS AJou|DaNS (M JUALUNIOP

uaisiosp 8y L "UOREUIPIOG (4)g 19; ML Ag [eacidde Joj waWncop LOS0ap [RIUALLLCLALS [2UY &
PUB ML Ag M3IN3I 16) JUBWNIAP LOSIAaR [BUSUCIALS JeIp B Biedasd [[oys JUEyNSUGD gng By |

Auawnoog uargisag PlUsLINCIALT

'3 LOOXL 84} WoJ; pO3INDs 84 |[eys SIS|ARUE as|ou ay; Jo) EJep PaLUWNSSE 5|

13sioN

“Hodal LOQ¥L 8Y; Woy; paaInos ag ||iw pue aduds siq Uk papnjoLl 10U 5| SIsAleUe aAneyuenh
L¥SW sisAlBUR (LwSIN) SO1X0| JIW 82iN0g 3|90y aaiey|Enb & sapnjoul sisAlBuY Alen

"SI3UMO 539UISNG 10 93UIPISDI
Loy USREULOW UITIQE 0} PAIINPUQD 3q |lit SAanins Sucyd Jo 'Isjiew "I00p-0i-100p ON ‘PIJINRUCY g (M SAaANs paIyspUIM AUQ|

52[WQU02I0| 0S|

{INON) SUCHBAUIGP PUBIEM WIopad

A3 (}]f UO[ODS WICU |
(Q3an7IN| LoN) saipnis 10ed!

{a3an1on Lon) semn:
(€

(a3an1an LON) fsaing sauessiou 29|

}._FD Auadold palasuoD Ja) S3IBNIS 5[elalelW SNoplezey Wioge s

1030079 LON) sianat asiou Binsixe 4o Suawsnseaw
uE[2|uyaa ] (majpoy NOLLIYDS3a HSvYL
B B
1500 mommwm_nﬁﬁ ..:u_mu“_uhwhuq Shs by shudrs aug | seauifuz 1o _..,_w““m“_n -z E“Hm“r:m SHOINEES TV.LNINNONHIANS
il S0/ u2oL 'Buz | -ZeH) sshusios {oz} 94} s301AY3S TvIOadS

Siwawnsoq jeuawuosaus (3)g dojaaap puc

uonetodion butiasur
*s52AIIAQ 65§11/ 0Z d0OT 0Ly o YLION 35n[ 01 QQ+¥SS VLS Adiewxeiddy woy gz dooy jo ueIsumIXT

$32IAH3S LINIWHOTINZT LOIroud GIINYAQY
(850-71-9800 :rs3) LI3roHd SMINWILS 0Z 40O
T 'ON NOILYZISOHLNY HHOM OL £ "ON NOLLVZIMOHLNY ¥HOM TVLNIWI1ddNS 804 ITNCIHDS 334 A3Tv13a

Joj

buzy wnequauyeq

42 ubisop /

1oaxt o) puodsay

k-0 119IHX3



